
  

 

Synopsis 

Application Information 
Application Request: Consideration and action on a request for a 34-foot 20-foot variance to the 50’ natural 

ephemeral stream corridor setback. 
Agenda Date: Thursday, May 13, 2021 Thursday, February 11, 2021 
Applicant: Dennis Barrett (Applicant & Owner) 
File Number: BOA2021-07 BOA2021-01 

Property Information 
Approximate Address: 3488 N Elk Ridge Trail, Eden, UT 
Project Area: 0.45 acres 
Zoning: Residential Estate (RE-15) 
Existing Land Use: Vacant Developable Lot 
Proposed Land Use: Residential 
Parcel ID: 22-130-0009 
Township, Range, Section: T7N, R1E, Section 22, NE 

Adjacent Land Use 
North: Residential South: Residential 
East: Residential West:  Residential 

Staff Information 
Report Presenter: Scott Perkes 
 sperkes@co.weber.ut.us 
 801-399-8772 
Report Reviewer: SB 

Applicable Codes 

 Title 102 (Administration) Chapter 3 (Board of Adjustment) 
 Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 3 (Residential Estates Zones RE-15 and Re-20) 
 Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 28 (Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands) Section 2 (Stream Corridors, Wetlands, and Shorelines) 

Development History 

On July 2, 1996, the Elkhorn Subdivision Ph. 2 plat was recorded. The subject property of this application is depicted as lot 29 
of this subdivision (see Exhibit B). This lot is currently undeveloped. However the applicant has submitted for a Land Use 
Permit and a Building Permit for a single family residence. 

On December 5, 2005, the Board of County Commissioners adopted Ordinance 2005-19, which established river and stream 
corridor setback requirements (see Exhibit E).  

The original variance request to the Board of Adjustment was submitted on February 1, 2021 for a 20-foot variance which 
was approved on February 11, 2021. 

This amended request to modify the setback from the verified high water mark was submitted on May 3, 2021. 

Background and Project Summary 

The applicant is requesting a 34-foot 20-foot variance to the required 50-foot ephemeral stream setback to facilitate the 
placement of a single-family detached home on the lot. The special circumstance on the property that is driving this variance 
request is a seasonal/intermittent stream running through the rear of the lot, as shown within a detention basin easement 
on the Elkhorn Subdivision Ph. 2 subdivision plat (see Exhibit C). This stream requires a 50-foot setback from its high water 
mark, thus creating a large encumbrance on the property. 

The Land Use Code (Sec. 104-28-2(b)(1)), states the following regarding ephemeral stream corridor setbacks:  

No structure, accessory structure, road, or parking area shall be built within the required setback from a river or 
stream as measured from the high water mark of the river or stream. The high water mark shall be determined by 
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the Weber County engineer. The areas within the setback shall be maintained in a manner that protects the quality 
of water in the river or stream and the habitat of native vegetation and wildlife along the river or stream… 

C. Structures, accessory structures, roads, or parking areas shall not be developed or located within 50 feet 
from the high water mark of a natural ephemeral stream. 

This section of code was first implemented in 2005 through the adoption of Ordinance 2005-19 (see Exhibit E). For reference, 
the Elkhorn Subdivision Ph. 2 was recorded in July of 1996. As such, this subdivision was originally designed for adequate 
sizing and configuration of building lots for residential footprints and did not contemplate additional setback requirements 
beyond the depicted detention basin easement. 

For reference, seven total lots within this subdivision (lots 29-34) are affected by this stream. However, only lot 29 (applicant’s 
lot) and lot 33 remain undeveloped. The developed lots 30-32 were either developed prior to Ordinance 2005-19 being 
adopted, or were permitted without going through the variance process. 

The granting of a 34-foot 20-foot variance would allow the applicant to build a home to within 16-feet 30 feet of the stream’s 
high water mark. 

When the original variance request was submitted, a high watermark was incorrectly depicted on a site plan submitted by 
the applicant’s builder. Per this erroneous site plan, the applicant’s proposed building plans only necessitated a 20-foot 
variance in order to contain the home’s foundation walls and an exterior deck’s footings 30 feet away from the high 
watermark. However, once excavation of the lot was underway, the Building Inspection department notified the Planning 
and Engineering Divisions that the new setbacks (30-feet) allowed under the approved variance appeared to be encroached. 
Upon investigation it was found that the home was properly placed on the lot per the front and side setbacks. However 
because the high watermark was incorrectly depicted on the original site plan, the rear of the home was several feet closer 
to the stream than was allowed by the modified setbacks.  

Unfortunately, the Building Inspection Department found that the home and deck footings were placed outside of the 
stormdrain easement that is depicted on the plat. As such, the Building Department allowed the applicant to pour the home’s 
foundation footings and walls. However they requested that the exterior deck footings be postponed until Planning and 
Engineering had a chance to inspect the site. 

Upon inspection, Engineering verified the high watermark to be within 16-feet of the rear-most deck footing and within 22-
feet of the rear-most corner of the home’s foundation wall. Due to these measurements the applicant has re-submitted to 
amend their original variance request to allow for a 34-foot variance to the 50-foot setback. 

Summary of Board of Adjustment Considerations 

LUC §102-3 states that one of the duties and powers of the Board of Adjustment is to hear and decide variances from the 
requirements of the Weber County Land Use Code. In order for a variance to be granted it must be shown that all of the 
following criteria have been met: 
 

a. Literal enforcement of the ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship for the applicant that is not necessary 
to carry out the general purpose of the Land Use Code.   
1. In determining whether or not literal enforcement of the land use code would cause unreasonable hardship, the 

appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship unless the alleged hardship is located on or associated 
with the property for which the variance is sought, and comes from circumstances peculiar to the property, not 
from conditions that are general to the neighborhood.  

2. In determining whether or not literal enforcement of the land use code would cause unreasonable hardship, the 
appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship if the hardship is self-imposed or economic. 

b. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to other properties in the same 
zone. 
1. In determining whether or not there are special circumstances attached to the property, the appeal authority 

may find that special circumstances exist only if the special circumstances relate to the hardship complained of, 
and deprive the property of privileges granted to other properties in the same zone. 

c. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by other property in the 
same zone. 

d. The variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be contrary to the public interest. 
e. The spirit of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice done. 
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Listed below is staff’s analysis: 
 

a. Literal enforcement of the 50-foot ephemeral stream setback would limit the placement of a single-family detached 
home on the lot. 

b. The special circumstance that exists on the property is the location of the ephemeral stream and its required 50-
foot setback from high water marks. As mentioned above, this setback requirement was adopted 9 years following 
the recording of the associated Elkhorn Subdivision Ph. 2. As such, the lot was not designed during the subdivision 
process to accommodate additional setbacks to the ephemeral stream. The stream’s 50-foot setbacks from high 
water marks, coupled with the required structural setbacks of the RE-15 zone, significantly reduces the lot’s 
developable area (see Exhibit C). Thereby limiting the placement of a single-family home as compared to the 
placement of homes on other residential lots in the subdivision. 

c. Granting the variance would allow the owner of the parcel to build a single-family home in a location on the lot that 
would be similar to adjacent residences and other single-family lots found in the RE-15 zone.   

d. The General Plan indicates that this area should be developed as is planned and zoned; thereby the variance and 
future residential development is not contrary to any public interest. 

e. This variance request is not an attempt to avoid or circumvent the requirements of the County Land Use Code. The 
applicant has gone through the proper channels in applying for a variance. The proposal still observes the detention 
basin easement, as was originally required at the time of subdivision. 

It should be mentioned that the entirety of the home continues to remain outside of the drainage easement as was originally 
intended by the design of the lot when the Elkhorn Subdivision Ph. 2 was originally platted. Additionally, the Engineering 
Division has reviewed the proposed placement of the home’s foundation and deck footings in relation to the correct high 
water mark and do not have any concerns regarding stability or potential for erosion given the depth of the stream channel 
and upstream flow regulation infrastructure. 

Conformance to the General Plan 

Single-family dwellings are allowed as a permitted use in the RE-15 zone. If the requested variance is granted, it will not have 
a negative impact on the goals and policies of the Ogden Valley General Plan. 
 

Agency Reviews 

To-date, Engineering, Building, and Fire have reviewed and approved the originally proposed single-family dwelling building 
plans. As indicated above, Engineering does not have any concerns regarding the correct placement of the home in relation 
to the stream. 

 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends the Board of Adjustment review staff’s analysis. Should the Board concur with staff’s findings, the 
requested 34-foot 20-foot variance could be granted. 

 

Exhibits 

A. Variance Application & Narrative 
B. Elkhorn Subdivision, Phase 2 Dedication plat (07/02/1996) 
C. Site Plan Showing Required Setbacks 
D. UPDATED Site Plans Depicting Verified High Watermark 
E. Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands - Stream Corridor Map 
F. Ordinance 2005-19 (Excerpt) 
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Exhibit A: Updated Variance Narrative 
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Exhibit C: Site Plan Showing Setbacks 
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BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

ALL OF LOT 29, ELKHORN SUBDIVISION PHASE 2, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF ON

FILE WITH THE WEBER COUNTY RECORDER.

NARRATIVE

THE PURPOSE OF THIS SUBDIVISION WAS TO IDENTIFY THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE EXISTING

FOUNDATION AND PROPERTY LINES AND LINES DELINEATED BY WEBER COUNTY.

WEBER COUNTY MONUMENT AS NOTED

SET 24" REBAR AND CAP

MARKED GARDNER ENGINEERING

SUBJECT PROPERTY BOUNDARY

LOT LINE

ADJACENT PARCEL

SECTION LINE

PLATTED EASEMENT

EXISTING FENCE LINE

HIGH WATER PER WEBER COUNTY

X

LEGEND

1
"
 
=

 
1

0
'

5/4/21

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

I, KLINT H. WHITNEY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE

OF UTAH AND THAT I HOLD CERTIFICATE NO. 8227228 IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 58, CHAPTER 22, OF THE

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS ACT; I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT BY AUTHORITY OF THE

OWNERS I HAVE COMPLETED A SURVEY OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED ON THIS RECORD OF SURVEY PLAT IN

ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 17-23-20 AND HAVE VERIFIED ALL MEASUREMENTS; THAT THE REFERENCE

MONUMENTS SHOWN ON THIS RECORD OF SURVEY PLAT ARE LOCATED AS INDICATED AND ARE SUFFICIENT TO

RETRACE OR REESTABLISH THIS SURVEY; AND THAT THE INFORMATION SHOWN HEREIN IS SUFFICIENT TO

ACCURATELY ESTABLISH THE LATERAL BOUNDARIES OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT OF REAL PROPERTY.

SIGNED THIS ________ DAY OF ______________________, 2021.

________________________________

KLINT H. WHITNEY, PLS NO. 8227228

4TH MAY
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Exhibit E: Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands – Stream Corridor Map 
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Exhibit F: Ordinance 2005-19 (Excerpt)
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Exhibit F: Ordinance 2005-19 (Excerpt)
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Exhibit F: Ordinance 2005-19 (Excerpt)
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